
182 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of SOUTHERN STATES 
UTILITIES, INC . for 1988 price index 
and pass-through rate adjustments in 
Lake County, Florida. 

DOCKET NO . 881572-WS 

ORDER NO · 20690 

1 ssur-:D : 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDG ING INDEXING 
AND PASS-'I'H ROUGII RATE AOJ UST~IENTS 

l'Y 1'111.: Cmt~ll S!> I ON: 

2-1-89 

On December 15, l98U , southern S tates Utilities , lnc. 
(Southern States or Utility) notified thi s commission of its 
intentio n to increase rates to the cus tomer s of its spring Lake 
Manor, Piney Woods, Skycrest, Fern Terrace, carlton Village, 
Friendly Center, East Lake Har ris , !lobby uill.s , Palms Mobile 
lll.lme Park,. Morningvie w, Picc iola Island , stone ~lount<~ in, 
Wcs t~rn Shores, Venet1an Village, and sunshine Parkway systems 
in Lake County by application of t he price-indexing and 
pass- thro ug h provisions ot Subsect i ons 367 . 00 1 (4) (a) and (b), 
Florida Statutes, respectively, and Rules 25-3 0.420 and 
25- 30.425, Florida Administrative Code, respectively. 

By order No. 19073, i ssued by this Commission on ~larch 3 1, 
l\18B, in Docket No. 880005-liS, the rates of water a nd s ewer 
utilities are subject to adjus tment as a result o t the 
applica tio n of the price index to certain utility op~ration and 
ma intenance costs. The inde xing factor is 2.89 percent. 

The Utility also intends to pass through the cost of water 
testing required by the Department of Environmental Regulation 
(DER) to the customers of its Spring Lake Manor, Piney Woods, 
Skycr est, Fern Terrace, carlton Village, Friendly Center, East 
Lake Barri s , Hobby llills, Palms Mobile !lome Park, Morning view, 
Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, Wes tern shores, and Venetian 
Village systems . The Utility waived its right to place the 
pass-through rates into effect thirty days from the filing 1ate 
of this notice and s tates that these rates are to be=ome 
effective simultaneously with the indexing adjustment. 

The documentation submitted by the Utility in suppor t of 
its indexing and pass-through notice meets the Commission's 
requirements, as set forth in Rules 25 - 30 .420 and 25-30.425, 
Florida Admini s trat ive Code . In compliance with said rules, 
the Utility advised us that it will provide notice to its 
cus tomers prior to the effective date of the rates, informing 
t hem of the impending r ate adjustment and explain i ng that the 
increase \ s due to the pass-through provisions and the 
application of the price index to certain operation and 
main tenance expenses . 

SPRING LAKE MANOR, PlNI::Y WOODS , SKYC ilES'l', I'ER N TERRACE, 
CARLTON VILLAGE, FRIENDLY CENTER, EAS'l' LIIKE IIARRIS, 

HOBBY HILLS, PALMS MODILE IIOMI:: PAHK, MORNitGVIEW, 
PICCIOLA ISLAND , STONE MOUNTAIN, WESTERN SHORES, 

AND VENETIAN VILLAGE SYSTEMS 

Applying increase factors of 1.0189 and 1.0092 to the 
existing rate schedules result s in increased water and sewer 
revenues of $3,525 and $363, respecti ve ly , for southern States' 
Spring Lake Manor, Piney Woods , Skycres t, Fern Terrace, Carlton 
Village, Friendly Cente r, t::a~;L J,akc llarr l s, !lobby llill s , Palms 
Mobile llome Park, Horn i ng vicw, Picciola I s land, Stone Mountain, 
westl:!rn Shores, ano Venetian Village systems . 'l'he ochcdulos of 
our computations are as follows: 
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1988 Price Index and Pass-Through Application 
Test Year Ende d December 31, 1987 

198 7 Operat i on and Maintenance 
Expenses 

Less: 
( 1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Pass-through Items: 
(a) Purchased Power 
(b) Purchased Water 
(c) Purchased sewage Treatment 
(d) DER Required Wate r Testing* 

Rate Case Expense Included 
in 1987 0 ' H Expenses 

Ad j ustment to 0 ' H Expenses 
from last rate case 

Costs to be Inde xe d 

Multiply by Change in GNP Implicit 
Price Defla tor Ind ex 

Additiontil 0 ' M Expenses 

Pass-through Item: 
DER Water Testing 

Total Incre·ased Expenses 

Divide by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Increase in Reve nue 

Divide by 19~7 Annualized Revenues 

Percentage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply to 
Existing Rate Schedules 

\-late r 

$ 94,678 

15,486) 
0 
0 

3,302) 

1 , 406) 

413) 

$ 74,071 

X ,0289 

$ 2,141 

$ 

$ 

1,296 

3,437 

.975 

3,525 

186,335 

1,+8...2\ 

1.0189 

$ 19,450 

7, 071) 
0 
0 
0 

113) 

19) 

$ 12,247 

X ,0289 

$ 354 

$ 

$ 

0 

354 

.975 

363 

39,296 

..2.2\ 

1.0092 

*Testing f or 8 volatiles and 118 synthe tic s per DER Rule 
17-22.104 and .lOS, F.A.C. 

Rates which will allow the Utility to reco9nize this 
increase for the spring Lake Manor, Piney woods, Skycrest, Fern 
Terrace, Carlton Village, Friendly Center, East Lake Harris, 
Hobby Hills, Palms Mobil e Home Park, Morningview, Picciola 
Isla nd, St·one Mountain, Western Shores, and Venetian . Village 
systems are as follows: 
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WATER (1.89\ Increase) 
Bi-Monthly Rate 

Spring Lake Manor, Piney woods, Skycrest, Fern 
Terrace, Carlton Village, Friend!~ center , East 

Lake Har r is, Hobby Hills, Palms Mo lie Home Park, 
Morn1ngv {ew, Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, 

Weste r n s hores, and Venetian village 

Residential and General service 

Base Facilit~ Charge 
Existing 

Me ter size 

5/ 8. X 3/ 4" $ 10.74 
3/ 4" $ 16.13 

1" $ 26 . 87 
1-1/ 2" $ 53.74 

2" $ 85.99 
3" $ 171.97 
4. $ 268 . 71 
6" $ 537 .42 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ 1.34 

SEWER W . 92\ Increase) 
81- onthly Rate 

Morningview and venetian Village 

Residential service 

All Meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
(Ma ximum of 20,000 Gallons 
Bi-Monthly) 

Existing 

$ 24.21 

$ 3.59 

Residential Non-Water users 

Flat Rate $ 66.60 

General service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter size 

5/ S• x 3/ 4 " 
3/ 4" 

1" 
1-1/2. 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

Exis t i ng 

$ 24.21 
$ 36.33 
$ 60 .53 
$ 121.06 
$ 193 .69 
$ 387.37 
$ 605 . 27 
$1210.54 

$ 3.59 

I 
New 

$ 10.94 
$ 16.43 
$ 27.38 
$ 54.76 
$ 87.62 
$ 175.22 
$ 273.79 
$ 547.58 

$ 1.37 

I 
$ 24 .43 

$ 3.62 

$ 67.21 

-

Ne w 

$ 24.43 
$ 36 . 66 

I $ 61.09 
$ 122.17 
$ 195.47 
$ 390.93 
$ 610.84 
$1221.68 

$ 3.62 
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SUNSHINE PARKWAY SYSTEM 

Applying increase factors of 1 . 0131 and 1.0012 to the 
ex i s ting rate schedules results i n i ncreased water and sewer 
revenues of $3,525 and $363 , r espect ively, for Southern St a t es ' 
sunshine Parkway system. The schedules of o ur computations are 
as fol l ows: 

1988 Price Index Applicat ion 
Tes t Year Ended December 31, l 987 

1987 Oper a tion and Maintenance 
Expenses 

Less : 
(1) Pass-through Items : 

(a) Purchased Power 
(b) Purchased water 
(c) DER Required Water Testing* 

(2) Rate Case Expense Included 
in 1987 0 ' M Expenses 

Cos ts to be Indexed 

Mul t iply by Change in GNP Implici t 
Price Deflator Index 

Additiona l 0 ' H Er.penses 

Div i de by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Increase i n Revenue 

Div ide by 1987 Annual ized Revenues 

Percentage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply t o 
Existing Rate Schedules 

$ 

$ 

X 

$ 

$ 

Iva tor 

7,085 

3 , 247 ) 
0 

82) 

8) 

3 . 748 

. 0289 

l OB 

. 975 

1 11 

35,835 

.31\ 

l.Q03l 

$ 

$ 

X 

$ 

$ 

8,295 

4, 871 ) 
0 
0 

7) 

3,417 

.0289 

99 

.975 

102 

+ 83,331 

.12\ 

l.QOl2 

*Testing for 8 volat i l es and 118 synthetics per DER Rule 
17-22.104 and .105, F.A.C. 

Ra tes wh ich wi ll allow the Utility to recognize this 
increase for the sunshine Parkway oystem are as follows: 

WATER (0 .31\ Increase ) 
Mo nthly Rate 

Residentia l and General service 

Meter Sizo 
Gallonage 
Allowance 

Gall o nage Charge Per 
1,000 Gallons on Excess 

3,000 

r:xisti ng 

$ 4.37 

$ . 87 

New 

$ 4.38 

$ .87 
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1" 4!'i , OOO $ 65 . 49 $ 65.69 

Gallonage Charge Pe r 
1,000 Gallons on Excess $ 1.08 $ 1.08 

3" 250,000 $ 363.85 $ 364.98 

Gallonase Charge Pe r 
1,000 Gallons on Excess $ 1.08 $ 1.08 

SEWER j0. 12\ I ncr ea s el 
Montni:z:: Rate 

Meter Size 
Gallonage 
Allowance Existin!il ~ 

5/ 8" X 3/ 4" 3,000 $ 6.15 $ 6.16 

Gallon3ge Charge Pe r 
1,000 Gallons on Exces s $ 1.23 $ 1.23 

1" 45,000 $ 92. 16 $ 92.27 

Gall onage Charge Per 
1 , 000 Gallons on Excess $ 1.53 $ 1.53 

3" 250, 000 $ 512.01 $ 512.62 

Gallonage Charge Per 
1,000 Gallons on Excess $ 1.53 $ 1.53 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public service Commission that the 
indexing a nd pass- through application of southern States 
Utilities, Inc., 1000 Color Place, Apopka , Florida 32703, is 
hereby ack nowledged. It is further 

ORDERED that the rate s contained herein shall become 
effective for service rendered on or afte r February 13, 1989 , 
s ubJect t o approval of r e vised tarif( s heets and customer 
notice as previously indicated in this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the tariff s heets submitted with the 
Utility's appl ication reflect the rates s et forth in t h is 
order, and Docket No. 881572-WS may be closed upon Staff ' s 
approval of the tariff s heets . 

By Order of the Florida Public Service Commission, 
this 1st day of __ ...!.F~E:!!B!!.RU~A:!:R~Y________ .J.Iz.985!..i9!:.-__ 

STEYE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( 5 E A L ) 

by: ~f.~ords ALC 
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