BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of SOUTHERN STATES)
UTILITIES, INC. for 1988 price index)
and pass-through rate adjustments in)
Lake County, Florida.

DOCKET NO. 881572-WS

ORDER NO. 20690

I SSUED: 2-1-89

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING INDEXING AND PASS-THROUGH RATE ADJUSTMENTS

BY THE COMMISSION:

On December 15, 1988, Southern States Utilities, Inc. (Southern States or Utility) notified this Commission of its intention to increase rates to the customers of its Spring Lake Manor, Piney Woods, Skycrest, Fern Terrace, Carlton Village, Friendly Center, East Lake Harris, Hobby Hills, Palms Mobile Home Park, Morningview, Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, Western Shores, Venetian Village, and Sunshine Parkway systems in Lake County by application of the price-indexing and pass-through provisions of Subsections 367.081(4)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes, respectively, and Rules 25-30.420 and 25-30.425, Florida Administrative Code, respectively.

By Order No. 19073, issued by this Commission on March 31, 1988, in Docket No. 880005-WS, the rates of water and sewer utilities are subject to adjustment as a result of the application of the price index to certain utility operation and maintenance costs. The indexing factor is 2.89 percent.

The Utility also intends to pass through the cost of water testing required by the Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) to the customers of its Spring Lake Manor, Piney Woods, Skycrest, Fern Terrace, Carlton Village, Friendly Center, East Lake Harris, Hobby Hills, Palms Mobile Home Park, Morningview, Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, Western Shores, and Venetian Village systems. The Utility waived its right to place the pass-through rates into effect thirty days from the filing date of this notice and states that these rates are to become effective simultaneously with the indexing adjustment.

The documentation submitted by the Utility in support of its indexing and pass-through notice meets the Commission's requirements, as set forth in Rules 25-30.420 and 25-30.425, Florida Administrative Code. In compliance with said rules, the Utility advised us that it will provide notice to its customers prior to the effective date of the rates, informing them of the impending rate adjustment and explaining that the increase is due to the pass-through provisions and the application of the price index to certain operation and maintenance expenses.

SPRING LAKE MANOR, PINEY WOODS, SKYCREST, FERN TERRACE,

CARLTON VILLAGE, FRIENDLY CENTER, EAST LAKE HARRIS,

HOBBY HILLS, PALMS MOBILE HOME PARK, MORNINGVIEW,

PICCIOLA ISLAND, STONE MOUNTAIN, WESTERN SHORES,

AND VENETIAN VILLAGE SYSTEMS

Applying increase factors of 1.0189 and 1.0092 to the existing rate schedules results in increased water and sewer revenues of \$3,525 and \$363, respectively, for Southern States' Spring Lake Manor, Piney Woods, Skycrest, Fern Terrace, Carlton Village, Friendly Center, East Lake Harris, Hobby Hills, Palms Mobile Home Park, Morningview, Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, Western Shores, and Venetian Village systems. The schedules of our computations are as follows:

01134 FEC -1 1939

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

1988 Price Index and Pass-Through Application Test Year Ended December 31, 1987

	Water	Sewer
1987 Operation and Maintenance Expenses	\$ 94,678	\$ 19,450
Less: (1) Pass-through Items: (a) Purchased Power (b) Purchased Water (c) Purchased Sewage Trea (d) DER Required Water Te		(7,071) 0 0 0
(2) Rate Case Expense Include in 1987 O & M Expenses	ed (1,406)	(113)
(3) Adjustment to O & M Exper from last rate case	(413)	(19)
Costs to be Indexed	\$ 74,071	\$ 12,247
Multiply by Change in GNP Impli Price Deflator Index	x0289	x0289
Additional O & M Expenses	\$ 2,141	\$ 354
Pass-through Item: DER Water Testing	1,296	0
Total Increased Expenses	\$ 3,437	\$ 354
Divide by Expansion Factor for Regulatory Assessment Fees	÷975	÷975
Increase in Revenue	\$ 3,525	\$ 363
Divide by 1987 Annualized Rever	nues ÷ <u>186,335</u>	÷ 39,296
Percentage Increase	1.89%	.928
Increase Factor to Apply to Existing Rate Schedules	1.0189	1,0092

*Testing for 8 volatiles and 118 synthetics per DER Rule 17-22.104 and .105, F.A.C.

Rates which will allow the Utility to recognize this increase for the Spring Lake Manor, Piney Woods, Skycrest, Fern Terrace, Carlton Village, Friendly Center, East Lake Harris, Hobby Hills, Palms Mobile Home Park, Morningview, Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, Western Shores, and Venetian Village systems are as follows:

WATER (1.89% Increase) Bi-Monthly Rate

Spring Lake Manor, Piney woods, Skycrest, Fern Terrace, Carlton Village, Friendly Center, East Lake Harris, Hobby Hills, Palms Mobile Home Park, Morningview, Picciola Island, Stone Mountain, Western Shores, and Venetian Village

Residential and General Service

Base Facility Charge	Existing	<u>New</u>
Meter Size		
5/8" x 3/4"	\$ 10.74	\$ 10.94
3/4"	\$ 16.13	\$ 16.43
1"	\$ 26.87	\$ 27.38
1-1/2"	\$ 53.74	\$ 54.76
2 "	\$ 85.99	\$ 87.62
3"	\$ 171.97	\$ 175.22
4"	\$ 268.71	\$ 273.79
6"	\$ 537.42	\$ 547.58
Gallonage Charge		
Per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 1.34	\$ 1.37

SEWER (0.92% Increase) Bi-Monthly Rate

Morningview and Venetian Village

Residential Service

		isting	New		
All Meter Sizes	\$	24.21	- \$	24.43	
Gallonage Charge Per 1,000 Gallons (Maximum of 20,000 Gallons Bi-Monthly)	\$	3.59	\$	3.62	
	1000	120			

Residential Non-Water Users

Flat Rate \$ 66.60 \$ 67.21

General Service

Base Facility Charge	Existing	<u>Ne w</u>		
Meter Size				
5/8" x 3/4" 3/4"	\$ 24.21 \$ 36.33	\$ 24.43 \$ 36.66		
1-1/2"	\$ 60.53 \$ 121.06	\$ 61.09 \$ 122.17		
2 " 3 "	\$ 193.69 \$ 387.37	\$ 195.47 \$ 390.93		
4 " 6 "	\$ 605.27 \$1210.54	\$ 610.84 \$1221.68		
Gallonage Charge				
Per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 3.59	\$ 3.62		

SUNSHINE PARKWAY SYSTEM

Applying increase factors of 1.0131 and 1.0012 to the existing rate schedules results in increased water and sewer revenues of \$3,525 and \$363, respectively, for Southern States' Sunshine Parkway system. The schedules of our computations are as follows:

1988 Price Index Application Test Year Ended December 31, 1987

	Water	Sewer
1987 Operation and Maintenance		
Expenses	\$ 7,085	\$ 8,295
Less:		
(1) Pass-through Items:		
(a) Purchased Power	(3,247)	(4,871)
(b) Purchased Water	0	0
(c) DER Required Water Testing*	(82)	0
(2) Rate Case Expense Included		
in 1987 O & M Expenses	()	(
Costs to be Indexed	\$ 3,748	\$ 3,417
Multiply by Change in GNP Implicit		
Price Deflator Index	x0289	x0289
Additional O & M Expenses	\$ 108	\$ 99
Divide by Expansion Factor for		
Regulatory Assessment Fees	÷	÷975
Increase in Revenue	\$ 111	\$ 102
Divide by 1987 Annualized Revenues	÷ 35,835	÷83,331
Percentage Increase	.31%	.128
Increase Factor to Apply to		
Existing Rate Schedules	1.0031	1.0012
*Testing for 8 volatiles and 118 17-22.104 and .105, F.A.C.	synthetics	per DER Rule

Rates which will allow the Utility to recognize this increase for the Sunshine Parkway system are as follows:

Monthly Rate

Residential and General Service

Meter Size	Gallonage Allowance	Ex	isting	New
5/8" x 3/4"	3,000	\$	4.37	\$ 4.38
Gallonage Charge Po		\$.87	\$.87

1"	45,000	\$ 65.49	\$ 65.69
Gallonage Charge 1,000 Gallons on		\$ 1.08	\$ 1.08
3"	250,000	\$ 363.85	\$ 364.98
Gallonage Charge 1,000 Gallons on		\$ 1.08	\$ 1.08

SEWER (0.12% Increase) Monthly Rate

Meter Size	Gallonage Allowance	E	cisting	New
5/8" x 3/4"	3,000	\$	6.15	\$ 6.16
Gallonage Charge 1,000 Gallons on		\$	1.23	\$ 1.23
1"	45,000	\$	92.16	\$ 92.27
Gallonage Charge 1,000 Gallons on		\$	1.53	\$ 1.53
3 "	250,000	\$	512.01	\$ 512.62
Gallonage Charge 1,000 Gallons on		\$	1.53	\$ 1.53

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the indexing and pass-through application of Southern States Utilities, Inc., 1000 Color Place, Apopka, Florida 32703, is hereby acknowledged. It is further

ORDERED that the rates contained herein shall become effective for service rendered on or after February 13, 1989, subject to approval of revised tariff sheets and customer notice as previously indicated in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the tariff sheets submitted with the Utility's application reflect the rates set forth in this Order, and Docket No. 881572-WS may be closed upon Staff's approval of the tariff sheets.

By Order of the Florida Public Service Commission, this lst day of FEBRUARY , 1989 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

ALC

Chief, Bureau of Records